REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADG604

   Automotive (Y Version)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –40°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Option Temperature Range Package Description Package
ADG604YRU –40°C to +125°C Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-14
PIN CONFIGURATION
A0
EN
VSS
S1
S2
D
NC
1 A1
GND
VDD
S3
S4
NC
NC
ADG604
2
3
4
5
6
7
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
TOP VIEW
(Not To Scale)
NC = NO CONNECT
Table I. Truth Table
A1 A0 EN ON Switch
X X 0 None
0 0 1 1
0 1 1 2
1 0 1 3
1 1 1 4
Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  150°C
TSSOP Package
   �JA Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  150°C/W
   �JC Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27°C/W
Lead Temperature, Soldering (10 seconds)  . . . . . . . . .  300°C
   IR Reflow, Peak Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  220°C
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability. Only one absolute
maximum rating may be applied at any one time.
2Overvoltages at EN, A0, A1, S, or D will be clamped by internal diodes. Current
should be limited to the maximum ratings given.
REV. 0
ADG604
–6–
TERMINOLOGY
VDD Most Positive Power Supply Potential
VSS Most Negative Power Supply in a Dual Supply Application. In single supply applications, this should be tied to
ground at the device.
GND Ground (0 V) Reference
IDD Positive Supply Current
ISS Negative Supply Current
S Source Terminal. May be an input or output.
D Drain Terminal. May be an input or output.
RON Ohmic Resistance between D and S
�RON On Resistance Match between any two channels, i.e., RON Max – RON Min